

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTION

WHITNEY BEAUBIEN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
CRAIG A. BEAUBIEN

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARU TRIVEDI, M.D., TOLEDO
CLINIC, INC. d/b/a TOLEDO CLINIC
CANCER CENTERS.

Defendant.

Michigan Supreme Court Case No. 167831
United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Michigan Case No. 21-cv-11000

Filed under AO 2019-6

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Brian McKeen (P34123)
McKeen & Associates, P.C.
2000 Town Center, Suite 1200
Southfield, MI 48075
(313) 961-4400
bjmckeen@mckeenassociates.com

Jeffrey R. White
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Date: March 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 9

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 10

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE CAP ON DAMAGES FAILS TO MEET EVEN THE RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP STANDARD..... 14

 A. The Rational Basis Standard Requires a Statute to Have Both a Legitimate Objective and a Factual Basis for Expecting the Legislation to Achieve That Objective. 15

 1. *The Rational Basis Standard Requires Judicial Inquiry into Both Ends and Means...* 15

 2. *A Statute Fails Rational Basis Review If There Was No Basis for a Lawmaker Reasonably to Expect It to Actually Accomplish Its Purpose.....* 17

 B. Michigan’s Cap on Noneconomic Damages Bears No Rational Relationship to Its Legislative Purpose..... 22

 1. *The Legislative Purpose of MCL 600.1483 Was to Lower Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums and Thereby Lower Healthcare Costs for the People of Michigan.....* 22

 2. *There Was No Basis for Reasonable Lawmakers to Believe That Capping Noneconomic Damages Would Reduce Malpractice Premiums or Healthcare Costs.* 24

 3. *Legislators Had No Reasonable Basis to Expect That the Cap on Noneconomic Damages Would Reduce Losses by Malpractice Insurance Carriers.* 24

 a. *Capping Noneconomic Damages Affects Too Few Cases to Result in Significant Savings to Insurers.* 24

 b. *Capping Noneconomic Damages Alters the Mix of Cases Coming to Trial in Favor of Cases with Higher Recoverable Economic Damages.* 26

 c. *Noneconomic Damages Caps Result in Increased Verdicts and Settlements for Medical Expenses and Lost Income.....* 27

 4. *Legislators Had No Reason to Believe That Savings from Depriving Plaintiffs of Their Full Noneconomic Damages Would Be Used to Lower Premiums for Michigan Doctors and Hospitals.....* 28

5. *Legislators Had No Reason to Believe That Capping Noneconomic Damages Would Lower Health Care Costs for Michigan Consumers.* 30

C. Experience and Empirical Data Has Shown That Damage Caps Do Not Reduce Malpractice Insurance Premiums and Have No Impact on the Cost of Healthcare..... 31

II. MEDICAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE PREMIUM SPIKES ARE NOT CAUSED BY INCREASES IN LIABILITY AWARDS, BUT BY INSURERS’ REACTION TO THE BUSINESS CYCLE OF INTEREST RATES AND INVESTMENT RETURNS IN THE BROADER ECONOMY..... 34

A. Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums Sharply Rise and Fall, While Awards to Malpractice Victims Steadily Increase in Line with Inflation. 34

B. Medical Malpractice Insurance Premium Spikes Are the Result of the Insurance Industry’s Inability to Cope with the Business Cycle of Interest Rates and Investment Returns in the Broader Economy. 36

III. AS A PURPORTED “REFORM” OF THE MEDICAL LIABILITY SYSTEM, THE CAP ON NONECONOMIC DAMAGES IS IRRATIONAL. 42

A. It Is Fundamentally Unfair to Place the Burden of Fixing Michigan’s Liability Insurance System on the Most Severely Injured Victims of Medical Malpractice. 42

B. Limiting Recoverable Damages Irrationally Reduces Incentives for Providers and Insurers to Provide Michiganders with the Highest Quality Care. 44

C. The Cap Irrationally Perpetuates Periodic Spikes in Malpractice Premiums, Which Harms Insurers, Healthcare Providers, and Patients, and Diverts Attention from Insurance Regulation to Mitigate Insurance Cycles..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andary v USAA Cas Ins Co</i> , 512 Mich 207; 1 NW3d 186 (2023).....	15
<i>Armour v City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 US 673; 132 S Ct 2073; 182 L Ed 2d 998 (2012).....	16
<i>Arneson v Olson</i> , 270 NW2d 125 (ND, 1978).....	21
<i>Best v Taylor Machine Works</i> , 179 Ill 2d 367; 689 NE2d 1057 (1997)	43
<i>Brannigan v Usitalo</i> , 134 NH 50; 587 A2d 1232 (1991).....	21
<i>Carson v Maurer</i> , 120 NH 925; 424 A2d 825 (1980).....	21, 42
<i>City of Cleburne v Cleburne Living Ctr</i> , 473 US 432; 105 S Ct 3249; 87 L Ed 2d 313 (1985)	17, 18
<i>Condemarin v Univ Hosp</i> , 775 P2d 348 (Utah, 1989).....	44
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So 3d 894 (Fla, 2014)	20
<i>FCC v Beach Communications, Inc</i> , 508 US 307; 113 S Ct 2096; 124 L Ed 2d 211 (1993) .	16, 17
<i>Fein v Permanente Med Group</i> , 38 Cal 3d 137; 695 P2d 665 (1985).....	42
<i>Ferdon ex rel Petrucelli v Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 284 Wis 2d 573; 2005 WI 125; 701 NW2d 440 (2005).....	22
<i>Harvey v State, Dep't of Mgt & Budget, Bureau of Retirement Servs</i> , 469 Mich 1; 664 NW2d 767 (2003).....	15
<i>Hooper v Bernalillo Co Assessor</i> , 472 US 612; 105 S Ct 2862; 86 L Ed 2d 487 (1985).....	19
<i>Kansas Malpractice Victims Coalition v Bell</i> , 243 Kan 333; 757 P2d 251 (1988).....	20, 21, 30
<i>Kelo v City of New London</i> , 545 US 469; 125 S Ct 2655; 162 L Ed 2d 439 (2005)	18
<i>Knowles v United States</i> , 544 NW2d 183; 1996 SD 10 (1996).....	21
<i>Logan v Zimmerman Brush Co</i> , 455 US 422; 102 S Ct 1148; 71 L Ed 2d 265 (1982)	17
<i>Lucas v United States</i> , 757 SW2d 687 (Tex, 1988).....	21
<i>Matthews v Lucas</i> , 427 US 495; 96 S Ct 2755; 49 L Ed 2d 651 (1976).....	16
<i>Metro Life Ins Co v Ward</i> , 470 US 869; 105 S Ct 1676; 84 L Ed 2d 751 (1985).....	19

Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass 'n, 592 So 2d 156 (Ala, 1991) 20

Morris v Savoy, 61 Ohio St 3d 684; 576 NE2d 765 (1991)..... 21, 25, 43

Murphy v Edmonds, 325 Md 342; 601 A2d 102 (1992) 43

North Broward Hosp Dist v. Kalitan, 219 So 3d 49 (Fla, 2017)..... 20

Plyler v Doe, 457 US 202; 102 S Ct 2382; 72 L Ed 2d 786 (1982)..... 19

Romer v Evans, 517 US 620; 11 S Ct 1620; 134 L Ed 2d 855 (1996)..... 16, 18

Shavers v Kelley, 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978)..... 16, 18

State ex rel Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v Sheward, 86 Ohio St 3d 451;
715 NE2d 1062 (1999) 25

United States v. Carolene Prod Co, 304 US 144; 58 S Ct 778; 82 L Ed 1234 (1938)..... 17, 18

US Dep't of Agriculture v Moreno, 413 US 528; 93 S Ct 2821; 37 L Ed 2d 782 (1973)..... 19

Zdrojewski v Murphy, 254 Mich App 50; 657 NW2d 721 (2002) 22, 30

Zeier v Zimmer, Inc, 152 P3d 861; 2006 OK 98 (2006) 28

Zobel v Williams, 457 US 55; 102 S Ct 2309; 72 L Ed 2d 672 (1982)..... 19

Constitutions & Statutes

Const 1963, art 1, § 2 15

MCL 600.1483 1, 14, 15, 16, 22, 24, 30, 31, 35, 39, 47

Other Authorities

A Rate War Rips Casualty Insurers, BusinessWeek (December 8, 1980) 39

Abraham & Sharkey, *The Glaring Gap in Tort Theory*, 133 Yale LJ 2165 (2024) 45

Abraham & Weiler, *Enterprise Medical Liability and the Evolution of the American Health Care System*, 108 Harv L Rev 381 (1994) 45

Abraham, Rabin, & Weiler, *Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury: Further Reflections*, 30 San Diego L Rev 333 (1993) 43

Angoff, *Falling Claims and Rising Premiums in the Medical Malpractice Insurance Industry* (New York: Center for Justice & Democracy, July 2005), available at <<http://centerjd.org/system/files/ANGOFFReport.pdf>> (accessed March 23, 2025)..... 29

Angoff, <i>Insurance Against Competition: How the McCarran-Ferguson Act Raises Prices and Profits in the Property-Casualty Insurance Industry</i> , 5 Yale J on Reg 397 (1988)	25, 30
Avraham, <i>An Empirical Study of the Impact of Tort Reforms on Medical Malpractice Settlement Payments</i> , 36 J Legal Studies S183 (2007)	26
Baker & Silver, <i>How Liability Insurers Protect Patients and Improve Safety</i> , 68 DePaul L Rev 209 (2019)	45
Baker, <i>Medical Malpractice and the Insurance Underwriting Cycle</i> , 54 DePaul L Rev 393 (2005)	36, 38, 40, 41
Baker, <i>The Medical Malpractice Myth</i> (Chicago: The University of Chicago, 2005).....	31, 37, 38, 40
Black et al, <i>Medical Malpractice Litigation: How It Works and Why Tort Reform Hasn't Helped</i> (Washington, DC: Cato Institute, 2021)	29
Black et al, <i>Stability, Not Crisis: Medical Malpractice Claim Outcomes in Texas, 1988-2002</i> , 2 J Empirical Legal Stud 207 (2005), available at < https://scholarship.law.tamu.edu/facscholar/1732 > (accessed Mar. 23, 2025).....	34
Black, Traczynski, & Udalova, <i>How Do Insurers Price Medical Malpractice Insurance?</i> (IZA Institute of Labor Economics, Discussion Paper No 15392, June 2022), available at < https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4151271 > (accessed March 23, 2025)	32
Boone, <i>Perverse & Irrational</i> , 16 Harv L & Pol'y Rev 393 (2022).....	16
Bovbjerg, <i>Lessons for Tort Reform from Indiana</i> , 16 J Health Pol Pol'y & L 465 (1991)	24
BusinessWeek (March 10, 1986)	39
Chemerinsky, <i>The Rational Basis Test Is Constitutional (and Desirable)</i> , 14 Geo JL & Pub Pol'y 401 (2016)	16
Congressman John Conyers, Jr., <i>The Health Act: A Bad Prescription for Consumers</i> , 27 Seton Hall Legis J 191 (2003)	33
Consumers Union, <i>The Manufactured Crisis: Liability Insurance Companies Have Created a Crisis and Dumped It on You</i> , Consumer Reports (August 1986)	42
Cummins et al, <i>Cycles and Crises in Property/Casualty Insurance: Causes and Implications for Public Policy</i> (Kansas City, MO: National Association of Insurance Commissioners, 1991).....	40
Finely, <i>The Hidden Victims of Tort Reform: Women, Children, and the Elderly</i> , 53 Emory LJ 1263 (2004).....	43

Finkelstein, <i>California Civil Section 3333.2 Revisited: Has It Done Its Job?</i> , 67 S Cal L Rev 1609 (1994)	23
Fitzpatrick, <i>Fear is the Key: A Behavioral Guide to Underwriting Cycles</i> , 10 Conn Ins LJ 255 (2004)	38
Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights, <i>How Insurance Reform Lowered Doctors' Insurance Rates in California</i> (March 7, 2003) < https://consumerwatchdog.org/resources/1008.pdf > (accessed March 22, 2025).....	23, 47
Hallinan & Zimmerman, <i>Malpractice Insurer Sees Little Savings in Award Caps</i> , Wall Street Journal (October 28, 2004)	26
Herbert, <i>Tort Reform Drive Launched</i> , Journal of Commerce (March 19, 1986)	42
Hunter & Doroshow, <i>Premium Deceit 2016: The Failure of "Tort Reform" to Cut Insurance Prices</i> (New York: Americans for Insurance Reform, 2016), available at < https://centerjd.org/content/premium-deceit-2016-failure-tort-reform-cut-insurance-prices > (accessed March 23, 2025)	33
Hunter & Doroshow, <i>Stable Losses/Unstable Rates 2016</i> (New York: Americans for Insurance Reform, 2016), available at < http://centerjd.org/system/files/MasterStablelosses2016F9.pdf > (accessed March 23, 2025)	31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41
Illinois Department of Insurance, <i>Illinois Department of Insurance Encourages Insurers to Comply with 2005 Medical Malpractice Reforms</i> , issued February 20, 2010, available at < https://www.illinois.gov/news/press-release.8260.html > (accessed March 23, 2025).....	47
Kilgore et al, <i>Tort Law and Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums</i> , 43(3) Inquiry 255 (2006)	34
Kinney, Gronfein, & Gannon, <i>Indiana's Medical Malpractice Act: Results of a Three-Year Study</i> , 24(3) Ind L Rev 1275 (1991), available at < https://journals.indianapolis.iu.edu/index.php/inlawrev/article/view/2926/2850 > (accessed March 23, 2025)	23, 27
Kinney, <i>Indiana's Medical Malpractice Reform Revisited: A Limited Constitutional Challenge</i> , 31 Ind L Rev 1043 (1998).....	24
Kossow, <i>Future Trends in Damage Limitation Adjudication</i> , 80 Nw U L Rev 1643 (1986)	23
Liu & Hyman, <i>The Impact of Medical Malpractice Reforms</i> , 16 Ann Rev L & Soc Sci 405 (2020)	36, 37, 46
<i>Malpractice Damage Caps by State</i> (Washington, DC: National Association of Benefits and Insurance Professionals, 2023), available at < https://nabip.org/media/8331/medical_malpractice_cap.pdf > (accessed March 23, 2025).....	31

Martin & Daniels, “ <i>The Juice Simply Isn’t Worth the Squeeze in Those Cases Anymore:”</i> <i>Damage Caps, “Hidden Victims,” and the Declining Interest in Medical Malpractice Cases</i> (American Bar Foundation, Research Paper No 09-01, 2009), available at < https://ssrn.com/abstract=1357092 > (accessed March 22, 2025).....	27
McKay, <i>Rethinking the Tort Liability System: A Report from the ABA Action Commission</i> , 32 Vill L Rev 1219 (1987)	39
Morrison, <i>In Search of Savings: Caps on Jury Verdicts Are Not a Solution to Health Care Cost Crisis</i> , 7 Loy Consumer L Rep 141 (1995)	24
National Health Statistics Group, <i>The Nation’s Health Dollar (\$4.9 Trillion), Calendar Year 2023: Where It Came from and Where It Went</i> (Washington, DC: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, 2024), available at < https://www.cms.gov/files/document/nations-health-dollar-where-it-came-where-it-went.pdf > (accessed March 23, 2025)	30
Nye et al, <i>The Causes of the Medical Malpractice Crisis: An Analysis of Claims Data and Insurance Company Finances</i> , 76 Geo LJ 1495 (1988)	37
Paik, Black, & Hyman, <i>Do Doctors Practice Defensive Medicine, Revisited</i> , 51 J Health Econ 84 (2017)	33
Peters, Jr., <i>On the Cusp of the Next Medical Malpractice Insurance Crisis</i> , 25 J Health Care L & Pol’y 133 (2022).....	27, 29, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 46
Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (1st ed), § 6.12	44
Schlegel, <i>Some Malpractice Rates to Rise Despite Prop. 12</i> , Houston Chronicle (November 19, 2003).....	30
Schwartz, <i>Reality in the Economic Analysis of Tort Law: Does Tort Law Really Deter?</i> , 42 UCLA L Rev 377 (1994)	44, 45
Sharkey, <i>Unintended Consequences of Medical Malpractice Damages Caps</i> , 80 NYU L Rev 391 (2005)	26, 28
Silver et al, <i>Fictions and Facts: Medical Malpractice Litigation, Physician Supply, and Health Care Spending in Texas Before and After H.B. 4</i> , 51 Tex Tech L Rev 627 (2019).....	29, 46
Sloan, <i>State Responses to the Medical Malpractice Insurance “Crisis” of the 1970’s: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 9 J Health Politics Pol’y & L 629 (1985).....	32
<i>Statement of Income</i> , in <i>Annual Statement for the Year 2023 of the Medical Professional Liability Composite</i> (AM Best ed, 2024).....	30
Studdert, Mello, & Brennan, <i>Medical Malpractice</i> , 350 N Eng J Med 283 (2004) < https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMhpr035470#body-ref-r015 > (accessed March 22, 2025)	27

US General Accounting Office, *Medical Malpractice: Case Study on California* (December 1986) <<https://www.gao.gov/assets/hrd-87-21s-2.pdf>> (accessed March 22, 2025) 23

Weiss et al, *Medical Malpractice Caps: The Impact of Noneconomic Damage Caps on Physician Premiums, Claims Payout Levels, and Availability of Coverage* (Palm Beach Gardens, FL: Weiss Ratings, Inc., 2003), available at <<https://www.dcinjuryfacts.com/files/medicalmalpracticecaps.pdf>> (accessed March 23, 2025) 32

Yu, Greenberg, & Haviland, *The Impact of State Medical Malpractice Reform on Individual-Level Health Care Expenditures*, 52(6) *Health Serv Res* 2018 (2017), available at <<https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC5682133/>> (accessed March 23, 2025) 33

Zabinski & Black, *The Deterrent Effect of Tort Law: Evidence from Medical Malpractice Reform*, 84 *J Health Econ* 102638 (2022), available at <<https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0167629622000571?via%3Dihub>> (accessed March 23, 2025) 45
